VER:11  Page 1 of 3 Issued Date：2008/05/21
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  12 Watts, max.
Voltage accuracy Full load and nominal Vin ±1.2%
Minimum load   0%
Line regulation LL to HL at Full Load Single
Dual
± 0.2%

Output Current Input Current  Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple & Noise No load
(3)
Full load
(2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor(5)
Load max
FKC12-12S2P5 9 – 18 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 50mA 935mA 82 2000μF
FKC12-12S3P3 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 60mA 1203mA 84 2000μF
FKC12-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 2400mA 85mVp-p 53mA 1244mA 86 2000μF
FKC12-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1000mA 85mVp-p 15mA 1219mA 86 430μF
FKC12-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 800mA 85mVp-p 17mA 1219mA 86 300μF
FKC12-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1200mA 85mVp-p 24mA 1282mA 82 ± 1250μF
FKC12-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 85mVp-p 19mA 1205mA 87 ± 200μF
FKC12-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 400mA 85mVp-p 24mA 1205mA 87 ± 120μF
FKC12-24S2P5 18 – 36 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 36mA 461mA 83 2000μF
FKC12-24S3P3 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 36mA 594mA 85 2000μF
FKC12-24S05 18 – 36 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 2400mA 85mVp-p 35mA 614mA 87 2000μF
FKC12-24S12 18 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1000mA 85mVp-p 16mA 602mA 87 430μF
FKC12-24S15 18 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 800mA 85mVp-p 17mA 602mA 87 300μF
FKC12-24D05 18 – 36 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1200mA 85mVp-p 15mA 633mA 83 ± 1250μF
FKC12-24D12 18 – 36 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 85mVp-p 15mA 595mA 88 ± 200μF
FKC12-24D15 18 – 36 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 400mA 85mVp-p 18mA 595mA 88 ± 120μF
FKC12-48S2P5 36 – 75 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 10mA 231mA 83 2000μF
FKC12-48S3P3 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 3500mA 85mVp-p 14mA 297mA 85 2000μF
FKC12-48S05 36 – 75 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 2400mA 85mVp-p 23mA 307mA 87 2000μF
FKC12-48S12 36 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1000mA 85mVp-p 11mA 301mA 87 430μF
FKC12-48S15 36 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 800mA 85mVp-p 5mA 301mA 87 300μF
FKC12-48D05 36 – 75 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1200mA 85mVp-p 6mA 316mA 83 ± 1250μF
FKC12-48D12 36 – 75 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 85mVp-p 6mA 297mA 88 ± 200μF
FKC12-48D15 36 – 75 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 400mA 85mVp-p 6mA 297mA 88 ± 120μF
VER:11  Page 3 of 3 Issued Date：2008/05/21
Recommended Filter for EN55022 Class B Compliance
The components used in the above figure, together with the
manufacturers’ part numbers for these components, are as